OUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF LANARK ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1970

The County of Lanark (Clydeford Road Extension)
. (Side Roads) Order, 1971

THE County Council of Lanark give notice that, on the Twenty-second day of November 1971, they have made an Order in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 15(3) of the Roads (Scotland) Act, 1970, in relation to Clydeford Road Extension in the County of Lanark the effect of which will be to provide for the stopping up of two sections of Clydeford Road and a section of Banks of Clyde Highway (River Road) which cross and enter the route of Clydeford Road Extension and will be affected by the construction of Clydeford Road Extension as the said sections of road are described in the Schedule hereto.

Copies of the order and relative plan may be inspected free of charge at the County Clerk's Office, County Buildings, Hamilton and the County of Lanark Area Office, Council Chambers, 6 Glasgow Road, Cambuslang, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Any person may within six weeks from the date of first publication of the notice object to the order by notice in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh EH1 1DL stating the grounds of objection. A copy of any objection lodged should be sent to the County Clerk, County Buildings, Hamilton.

Dated this Twenty-sixth day of November 1971,

IAN V. PATTERSON, County Clerk.

SCHEDULE

- 1. That section of Clydeford Road, Cambuslang extending from the north kerbline of Mansion Street, Cambuslang northwards for a distance of 75 metres.
- I That section of Clydeford Road, Cambuslang extending from a point 129 metres measured along the centre line of Clydeford Road, Cambuslang north of the north kerbline of Monkcastle Drive, Cambusland northwards and north eastwards for a distance of 56 metres.
- I That section of Banks of Clyde Highway (River Road) extending from the line of the north east boundary of Bogleshole Road, Cambuslang north eastwards for a distance of 40 metres.

BURGH OF OBAN

The Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967

The Airds Crescent, Oban (Street Parking Place Order) 1971 The Airds Crescent, Oban (Waiting Order) 1971

THE Town Council of the Burgh of Oban propose to make:

- 1. An Order under Section 28 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 the effect of which will be to authorise the part of Airds Crescent, Oban, in the Schedule hereto attached to be used as a parking place for vehicles, and
- 2. An Order under Section I Sub-Section 3 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967 the effect of which Order is set out in the Schedule hereto attached.

Copies of the proposed Orders and relative Plans may be inspected during office hours at the Town Clerk's Office, Municipal Buildings, Oban.

Objections to the proposals should be sent in writing to the undersigned by 23rd December 1971.

A. MACINNES, Town Clerk.

Municipal Buildings, Oban.
23rd November 1971.

Order I

The provision of an "on-street" parking place on the cast side of Airds Crescent, Oban, from a point from its motion with Argyll Square, northwards for a distance of leet, all as shown on the relevant Plan.

SCHEDULE

Order II

The prohibition of Waiting at all times on the west side of Airds Crescent from its junction with Argyll Square to the northeast gable of the shop owned and occupied by Mr Daniel Ryan at 10/9 Airds Crescent, Oban, all as shown on the relevant Plan.

These provisions will all be subject to the usual exemptions for loading and unloading, disabled drivers' vehicles and for purposes of enabling persons to board or alight.

CITY AND ROYAL BURGH OF PERTH THE ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

The City and Royal Burgh of Perth (Rose Lane)
(Stopping Up) Order 1971

NOTICE Is Hereby Given that, on the Seventh day of October 1971 the Lord Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the City and Royal Burgh of Perth in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 12(4) of the Roads (Scotland) Act, 1970 made the above-mentioned order stopping up the road described in the Schedule hereto.

The order becomes operative as from 9th October 1971. Dated this Eighteenth day of November 1971.

A. H. MARTIN, Town Clerk.

SCHEDULE

Road to be Stopped Up

All and Whole that public street known as Rose Lane, Perth which public street extends in total for a distance of One Hundred and Five feet or thereby measured from a point on the north edge of the footway on the south side of Longcauseway, Perth and running in a southerly direction to a point on the south edge of the footway on the north side of Whitefriars Street, Perth.

In the Matter of DAVID J. DEAYTON LIMITED (In Members' Voluntary Liquidation)

and In the Matter of The Companies Act 1948

NOTICE is hereby given that the creditors of the above-named Company, which is being voluntarily wound up, are required, on or before the 15th day of December 1971, to send in their full Christian and surnames, their addresses and descriptions, full particulars of their debts or claims, and the names and addresses of their Solicitors (if any), to the undersigned Ronald Ebenezer Begg, A.C.C.A., of 11 Gilmour Street, Paisley the Liquidator of the said Company, and, if so required by notice in writing from the said Liquidator, are, personally or by their Solicitors, to come in and prove their debts or claims at such time and place as shall be specified in such notice, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved.

Dated this 24th day of November 1971.

RONALD E. BEGG, A.C.C.A., Liquidator.

N.B.—This notice is purely formal. All known creditors have been, or will be, paid in full.

The Companies Acts 1948 to 1967

Company Limited by Shares

Special Resolution
(Pursuant to sections 141 (2) & 278 (1) (b) of the

Companies Act 1948)

DAVID J. DEAYTON LIMITED Passed 23rd November 1971

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the above-named Company, duly convened, and held at 11 Gilmour Street, Paisley on the 23rd day of November 1971, the subjoined Special Resolution was duly passed, viz.:

RESOLUTION

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily, and that Ronald Ebenezer Begg, A.C.C.A., of 11 Gilmour Street, Paisley be and he is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such winding up".

D. J. DEAYTON, Chairman.

The Companies Acts 1948 to 1967
Members' Voluntary Winding Up
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Pursuant to section 305 of the Companies Act 1948

Name of Company-David J. Deayton Limited.

Nature of Business-Photographic Dealers.

Address of Registered Office-24 Lawn Street, Paisley.

Liquidator's Name and Address—Ronald Ebenezer Begg, A.C.C.A., 11 Gilmour Street, Paisley.

Date of Appointment—23vd November 1971.

By Whom Appointed-Members.

RONALD E. BEGG, A.C.C.A.

Dated the 24th day of November 1971.